

No. 19-16839

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SPIRIT OF ALOHA TEMPLE, INC. et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
No. 1:14-CV-00535-SOM-WRP
Hon. Susan Oki Mollway

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

James A. Sonne
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS PASSED RLUIPA TO PROVIDE JUDICIAL RELIEF FROM PROCEDURAL ABUSE BY LOCAL LAND USE AGENCIES	5
A. Congress saw the need for judicial oversight.....	5
B. Congress responded by insisting on judicial scrutiny.....	8
II. RLUIPA’S ANTI-PRECLUSION PRESUMPTION REPEALS THE REQUIREMENT OF DEFERRING TO STATE PRECLUSION LAW	11
A. In RLUIPA, Congress rejected the full faith and credit default.....	11
B. The Department of Justice and district court authority in this Circuit support RLUIPA’s narrow approach to preclusion.....	14
C. The particulars of <i>Allen</i> and <i>Kremer</i> likewise support RLUIPA’s repeal of Section 1738 in the religious land use context	16
III. RLUIPA IS DESIGNED TO AVOID THE STATE AND LOCAL BARRIERS FACING PLAINTIFFS HERE.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Friends of Soc’y of St. Pius, Inc. v. Schwab</i> , 417 N.Y.S.2d 991 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	6-7, 20
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 10-1587, 2011 WL 12462883 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Elijah Grp., Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	22
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 15
<i>Haven Shores Cmty. Church v. City of Grand Haven</i> , No. 1:00-cv-175 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2000)	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	2
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1

<i>United States v. Rutherford Cnty.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-0737, 2012 WL 2930076 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966)	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1738 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14 (2019).....	21, 22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-6 (2019).....	22
Legislative Materials	
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing on S. 2148 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)	5
144 Cong. Rec. S5791 (daily ed. June 9, 1998)	8
146 Cong. Rec. E1563-67 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
146 Cong. Rec. S6689 (daily ed. July 13, 2000).....	8
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-75 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Keetch, Von G. & Matthew K. Richards, <i>The Need for Legislation to Enshrine Free Exercise in the Land Use Context</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 725 (1999)	8, 21

Laycock, Douglas & Luke W. Goodrich, *RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced*, 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2016).....7, 9, 15

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)13, 14

Serkin, Christopher & Nelson Tebbe, *Condemning Religion: RLUIPA and the Politics of Eminent Domain*, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2009)6
